., .
Exhibit No.:
Issue:
Witness:
Type of Exhibit:
Sponsoring Parties:
Case No.:
Date Testimony Prepared:

A.
higher than Staffs calculated seasonal charges for the LP class. Thus, the recommended
tailblock energy charge reduction makes sense and are suppmted by Staff's own analysis.
ASIDE FROM DISTORTING THE PRICING SIGNAL, WHAT IS THE
IMPLICATION OF HAVING HIGHER TAILBLOCK CHARGES THAN THE
VARIABLE ENERGY COSTS?
The implication is that a significant level of fixed costs is being recovered through a
variable charge (the tailblock energy charge). This results in dispropmtionate cost
recovery from customers served under the LP rate schedule. Specifically, fixed costs are
being over-recovered from high load factor LP customers and under-recovered from low
load factor customers. This results in intra-class subsidies within the LP rate schedule.
ASIDE FROM YOUR EARLIER OBSERVATIONS, DO YOU HAVE
ADDITIONAL DATA THAT SUPPORTS YOUR ARGUMENT THAT FIXED
COSTS ARE BEING RECOVERED THROUGH ENERGY CHARGES?18
Yes, data from past rate cases indicates that the FAC base fuel cost has been declining:
2008 Rate Case (ER-2008-0093): $0.02850 I kWh19
2010 Rate Case (ER-2010-0130): $0.02970 I kWh
2011 Rate Case (ER-2011-0004): $0.02823 /kWh
2012 Rate Case (ER-2012-0345): $0.02831 I kWh
2014 Rate Case (ER-2014-0351): $0.02684 I kWh
Current Rate Case: FAC proposed to increase to $0.02688 I kWh (currently being
contested by Staff; Staff proposed base FAC at 0.02584/kWh)20
18 At pages 2-3 of his rebuttal testimony, MEUA witness Johnstone criticizes the use of a marginal cost analysis for
purposes of setting retail rates. In my direct testimony, I noted that, while "I don't completely agree with this